
October 2022

RFP No. AE82658 Program Management/Pre-
Development Agreement (PDA) Oversight Services for
Sepulveda Transit Corridor Project
Recommendation for Award



Program Management/PDA Oversight Services

2

> With the significant size and aggressive implementation 
schedule for delivering the Sepulveda Transit Corridor Project, 
Metro requires a Contractor to assist the Program 
Management Department in managing and supporting 
delivery of the Project

> Contractor serve as advisors, managers, and support as an 
extension of Metro technical staff; will assist in the oversight 
and completion of ongoing and future work associated with 
the Sepulveda PDAs

> Given the need to provide oversight over two large PDA 
contractor teams, the oversight services team may need to 
scale up or down and exercise flexibility and agility in their 
approach

> Additional oversight and review needs may arise given the 
innovative approaches proposed by the two PDA contractors



Evaluation Criteria and Final Evaluation Scores

3

Proposer

Experience, Qualifications, 
and Capabilities of Firms 
on the Team (30%)

Experience, 
Qualifications, and 
Capabilities of 
Personnel (40%)

Understanding and 
Approach to 
Service Delivery 
(30%)

Technical 
Score

Anser Advisory 
Management, LLC

25.40 33.30 26.30 85.00

Jacobs Engineering 
Group, Inc.

24.65 31.70 24.30 80.65

Cordoba Corporation 23.25 31.85 24.60 79.70

EXP US Services, Inc. 21.45 29.30 20.94 71.69

A Proposal Evaluation Team (PET) consisting of staff from Metro’s Countywide 

Planning & Development, Office of Strategic Innovation, Program Management, 

Major Capital Project Engineering, and Program Control was convened and 

conducted a comprehensive technical evaluation of the proposals received



Recommended Proposer – Anser Advisory

Proposal Highlights 

> The Anser Team brings a very qualified team of professionals and subconsultants that align with 
the innovative approaches from the PDA Teams to provide meaningful oversight of the PDA 
Teams; and demonstrated experience with a variety of program management, alternative delivery, 
and/or P3 projects.

> The Anser Team has experience working on Metro projects (Regional Connector, Division 20)

> Anser has provided P3 advisory services to numerous campuses within the University of 
California system, and construction management and advisory services to LAWA

> Anser’s proposed subconsultants have provided engineering, design, and program management 
services on international P3 projects in Canada and Australia

SBE and DVBE Goals and Commitment

4

Goal Anser Committment

SBE 22% 22.52%

DVBE 3% 3.96%



Recommendation

5

> AWARD AND EXECUTE Contract No. AE82658000 to Anser Advisory Management, 
LLC for Program Management/Pre-Development Agreement (PDA) Oversight 
Services for the Sepulveda Transit Corridor Project in the amount of $26,221,895 for 
the four-year base term, and $14,440,545 for the two-year option term, for a total 
contract value of $40,662,440, subject to resolution of protest(s), if any; and

> APPROVE Contract Modification Authority in the amount of 10% of the contract 
award value and authorize the CEO to execute individual Contract Modifications 
within the Board-approved Contract Modification Authority. 



6

Thank You

QUESTIONS?


